Based on the author’s explanation above, the author sought to identify previous studies relevant to this research, Focused 

research on Indonesian business transportation policy within the framework of social justice in the digital age, using the 

journal search engine Lens.org. The author found 4,056 (four thousand and fifty six) items by searching for "online 

transportation." 3,460 articles were found after a filter was applied for publications within the last five years. The number 

was then lowered to 954 articles by filtering publications published in Indonesian journals.